Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| Christopher Arcona | 09/14/2007 |
| Douglas A Wakefield | 09/14/2007 |
| Brahmanandam Tanikella | 09/14/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | One New Bond Street | |
| City: | Worcester | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 01615 | |

| Name: | Saint-Gobain Abrasifs Technologie et Services, S.A.S. | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | Rue de l'Ambassadeur | |
| City: | Conflans-Sainte-Honorine | |
| State/Country: | FRANCE | |
| Postal Code: | 78700 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 11833636 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)395-7070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: npalmer@LL-A.com
Correspondent Name: Nicole A. Palmer
Address Line 1: One Main Street

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

PATENT REEL: 019963 FRAME: 0344

500375970

0.00

ECH \$40

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | S1432-702410 | |
|--|-----------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SUBMITTER: Nicole A. Palmer | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif | | |

PATENT REEL: 019963 FRAME: 0345

Docket No.: D-4696 Assignment- Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Christopher Arcona, 17 Thurston Road, Rutland, MA 01543; Douglas A. Wakefield, 16 Belisle Avenue, Worcester, MA 01610; and Brahmanandam Tanikella, 117 Madison Road, Northborough, MA 01532, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer jointly, effective August 3, 2007, to Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation having a principal place of business at One New Bond Street, Worcester, Massachusetts 01615-0138, and Saint-Gobain Abrasifs Technologie et Services, S.A.S., Rue de l'Ambassadeur, 78700 Conflans-Sainte-Honorine, France, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3rd, 2007 under Application Serial No. 11/833,636 and entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVED HAND TOOL OPERATION, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions, including the application filed on August 3, 2006 under Application Serial No. 60/835,403 and entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVED HAND TOOL OPERATION; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

PATENT REEL: 019963 FRAME: 0346

Docket No.: D-4696 Assignment- Page 2 of 3

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

| <u>9/14/07</u> Date | Christopher Arcona |
|---|---------------------------------|
| STATE OF Massachus # : | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this | 4th day of Soptember. |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires 3-21-07 |
| 9/14/07 Date | Douglas A. Wakefield |
| STATE OF Manches :: COUNTY OF Warceste :: | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this | 14+4 day of September. |
| SEAL | Janu E Vasaloples Notary Profic |

My Commission Expires

REEL: 019963 FRAME: 0347

Docket No.: D-4696 Assignment- Page 3 of 3

My Commission Expires

811082.1

PATENT REEL: 019963 FRAME: 0348

RECORDED: 10/15/2007